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ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE
COUR DE JUSTICE DE L'ONTARIO

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
PROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO

_.._..-_c__e_$nl!!_e_*.19_e_n!I9--oC_e_sl*
(Region I R6gion)

This is the information of Robin Lanigan
D6nonciation d6pos6e par

Ontario Motor Vehicle Gouncil

(name I nom)

on or about the / le ou vers le 10ft day of I jour de March, yr. I an 2025,

the City of Brampton in the Central West

I have reasonable and probable grounds to believe and do believe that / J'ai des motifs raisonnables de crcire et je crois effectivement que

_ _ - _GjF-_o.Btt-g-ByAMJB.__i._::) _

of
de

at
e

INFORMATION
DENoNcIATIoN

Under Section 23 of the Provincial Offences Act
En veftu de I'afticle 23 de la Loi sur les infractions provinciales

Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario
(location / /reu)

section
afticle

Form I Formulel05
Courts of Justice Ad

Loi sur les tribunaux judiciaires
R.R.O/t.R.O. 1990

O.Reg. / Rigl de l'Ont. O.2OQ

Provincial Offences Officer
(occupation I profes sion)

(address / adresse)

did commit the offence of
a commis l'infraction de

act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of a 2008 lnfiniti G37S, vehicle identification number JNKCV64EggMi0Z5g2,
when not registered to do so as required by Section a(1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act,20A2, Statutes of Ontario, 2002,
Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the saia lct.

{o'l" "'
(2) and further that: GABOR HORVAIH JR. on or aboutlhe 10s day of March 2025, atthe Gity of Brampton in the Central West
Region and elsewhereinffie PEVinEE"of Ontario did cohmit the oifence ot eng"ge in 

"n 
un6ir practice by making fatse,

misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade of a 2008 lnfiniti GJ75, vehicle identification number
JNKCV64E88|il107582 c91tr1V to Section 14(l ) and Section I 7(1) of the Gonsumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario,
2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby committed an offenie pursuant to Section I 1 6(i XbXiD of the said Act.

(3) and further that: GABOdHBRV{I JR. on or about the 25s day of April 202i, atthe City of Brampton in the Central West
itegion and elsewheielflIFFroVili6'Ef Ontario did commit the oifence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of
a 201 1 BMW 550i, vehicle identification number WBAFR9C53BC27009i, when not registered to do so as req-uireU 6y Section 

- 
''

 (1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act,2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30,!chedule B, and thereby 
"o;,,riift"d "noffence pursuant to Section 32 oJ the said Act. 

*h*,. .,
: :: T-:

(4) and further that: 9aBO,F{9BUAILJR. on or about the 25h day of April 2025, atthe Gity of Brampton in the Gentral West ',Region and elsewheETi-The Province6f ontario did commit the oifence of engage in an uifair pract'ice by making false,

WBAFR9C53BC27009i contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(11 ot the Consumer Protection Act,2002, Statutes of Ontario,
2002, Ghapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 116(iXbxii) oi the said Act.

le:',"'i
(5) and further that: GABORHORVAIH JR. on or about the 18th day of April 2025, atthe Gity of Brampton in the Central West
Region and elsewhergihTffiPfo-trfibbfOntario did commit the oifence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of
a 2016 Ford Focus, vehicle identification number 1 FADP3L90GL326937, when not registered to do so as rei'uired 

-Oy 
Section

a(lXa) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act,2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, 
-Schedule 

B, and thereby 
"o,'.,riift"d "noffence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

@:
and

nd further that: ANNA -i3';; or about the 10rh day of March 2025, at the City of Brampton in the Central West Region
elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of a 2008

lnfiniti G37S, vehicle identification number JNKCV64E88Mi 07582, when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1Xa)
of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act,2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence
pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(GoNTTNUED ON ATTACHED APPENDTX)

contrary to 0720ffi
contrairement d(au)

LONG FORM _TWO OR MORE CHARGES
FORMIJLE COMPLETE_ DEUX ACCUSAIIONS OU PLUS
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""r APPENDIX

@ anO turther that ANNA NAGY on or about the 1Oth day of March 2025, at the City of Brampton in the Central West
Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of engage in an unfair practice by making
false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade of a 2008 lnfiniti G37S, vehicle identification number
JNKCV64E88M107582 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1 ) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of
Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby commifted an offence pursuant to Section 116(l Xbxii) of the said
Ac. 

i'":""' 
"''

(8) and further that ANNA NAGY on or about the 25th day of April 2025, at the Gity of Brampton in the Central West
Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the
trade of a2011 BMW 550i, vehicle identification numberWBAFR9C53BC270091, when not registered to do so as
required by Section a(1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Ad,2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Ghapter 30, Schedule B,
and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

t' '"*\"- t'

(9) and turther that ANNA.NAGV on or about the 25s day of April 2025, atthe City of Brampton in the Central West
Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of engage in an unfair practice by making
false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade of a2Q11 BMW 550i, vehicle identification number
WBAFR9C53BC270091 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes
of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 116(1 )(b)(ii) of the
said Act' 

i" ;'r ":
(10) and further that ANNA NAGY on or about the 1 8th day of April 2025, al the Cig of Brampton in the Gentral West
Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the
trade of a 2016 Ford Focus, vehicle identification number 1FADP3L90GL326937, when not registered to do so as
required by Section  (1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers AcIq2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B,
and thereby commifted an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.
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Deiendeur CcmParatrDaie

}JIAY 1 2 2020

Date

l'{AYl2
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PcursL)ivant

il 7utre m
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Pour le
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lirforniatibn is laid in-person before a justice of the peace I La d6nonciation a 6t6 ddpos6e en pensonne devant un juge de paix

Signature of lnformant / Signature du d'nonciateur

Swom/affirmed before me at the in the Province of Ontario
dans la province de l'OntarioD6clar6e sous sermenVaffirmde solennellement devant moi d/au (city or town I ville ou village)

this
ce

day
jour

of
de

20

Judge or Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Ontario
Juge ou juge de paix dans et pour Ia Novince de I'Ontaio

OR/ OU

lnformation is laid by a provincial offences officer without swearing an oath pursuant to s. 23(1.2) ot the Provincial Offences Act
La ddnonciation *t d6pos6e par un agent des infractions provinciales sans qu'il pr6te serment en vertu du par. 23 (1.2) de la Loi sur
les infractions provinciales

I, ROBIN LANIGAN , state that all mafters contained in the information are tnje to my knowledge and belief.
Je soussign6(e) (name of informant I nom du d6nonciateur) d6clare que tous les 6l6ments de Ia dAnonciation sont vrais d ma connaissance et

selon ce que je crois.

Dated in the Province of Ontario, this _2N!.__.__,_
Fait dans la province de l'Ontaio, ce

of

lnformant /

I certify that this application was received on the following (date and time):
Je confirme que la demande a 6t6 regue, le jour et d l'heure suiyanfs .'

d1nonciateur .-'\ /\
JtlL 0 7 fttlzs @- U -'W 6**

day
jour

,20 25 Robin
Lanigan

Digitally signed by
Robin Lanigan
Dats 2025.07.02
15:59:03 -04'00'

Judge or Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Ontario / Juge de paix dans et pour Ia proince de I'Ontaio

Sec. 24 I art. 24

X Summons 1e1 SePtember 9 , yr.._2%5 .___._ n Confirmed on
Confirm6e Ie

,yr
ansommation por, {SJreJ b_t llA

7v\ 71 iozf f"8"rf ,:-
//t-Ao-"

Justice of the Peace Juge de paix

Date

rr n 0 ?fl?l

Date
Date

"-"-->\

Defendant
D6fendeur

Y{'
!

L,A

Plads I Plaide
Guilty to Counts /

Coupable sous /es chefs

! ln Absentia / D'faut de comparution

Pleads I Plaide
Not Guilty to Counts /

Non coupable sous /es
chefs

L,-1

Found Guilty on Counts
DEclarE coupable

sous /es chefs

Not Guilty on Counts
DEclaE non coupable

sous /es chefs

counts / chefs d'accusation

Fined
$ .*_-___._. & $
Amende de $ef

Costs. Time to pay _____
$ de frais. Delai de paiement

Date of Birth
Date de

naissance
DIJ M YIA

Probatio
n

Pdiode de probation de

Sentenced to lmprisonment for
Peine d'emprisonnement de

n withdrawn
accusatio n (s) reti ree (s)

sentence suspended
andamnatbn ayec su/sls

Fined $ ___.__ & $ ______._. Costs. Time to pay
Amende de $ et $ de frais- Delai de paiement

Date of Birth

con da m n ati on avec su rsis

de

is

Pedode de probation

DIJ M YIA

tr
Peine

withdrawn
accusation(s)

d'empnsonnemdrffis,

a true
rctirde(s)

and

counts / chefs d'accusation

Probation

Sentenced to lmprisonment for

Date de
naissance
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0etendant
ibtendeur

Oate

Not on Counts
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Date

DTCOg

red $.
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rbation
iode de probation de

Date Dtcog?{}z5

countsy'chefs d' ic cu stion

lnf compautiqn

sous ,es

S. Damota
Justice of fle Peace '

-SO.O-.Q. --- * $ -. -. - -. -- - - - -- - - - -. --'.' - " "' costs' ri m e

;;'--'---= $ et s de frats' 3uf.f',;f*il{r *
M YIA

...bata of 8irth."............'.--..-.-.
date ne naissance D/J M Y/A

claie

lbation ,.--.-.-.---.
riode de prcbalion de

ntenced to lmPrisonment lor
ine d'emPrEonnement oe

n retiGe(s) tl avec sutsts

cou nlsl c;he f s . d' ac cu I tion

'ende de $et
cosls. Time to pay ...-.--.-'-----.---.i:'-*-"-
.$ de frais. Ddlai de Paiement

Date of Birth "'-"--":"'-'::::-:"
dale ne naissance DIJ M YIA

ntenced to lot
ine

T-.l sentence suspendedI I condamnation avec surslsretirde(s)

) countYci,efs d' accugtion

___.......-. & $ .-..........--...-.......-.... costs.'l-ime to pal ...'-:..-.-""""'-'-""'---"" 
b ei $ ' de trais' Ddlai de paiement

countVchefs d' accusation

& s .--.....---.-,,..--..-....--,

)bation .....--.------
i6da de p.robation de

"O 
$..-.............,......-... &

ende de $
S .....................-.....--. costs.'l'ime to pay'-"".-"""':" ""'-"-
"i 

"' ' $ de {z,is. Ddlai ds Paiement

Juge de paix ;i :::.{t r! r, t;;s,it',i ::r
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de
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P2UI
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PleadvPlaide
Guilty lo Counts

Coupable sous les chefs

PJehds/P.lar'de
Not Guilly !o Cqg0ts

Non coupabre sous ldi ctets

Found GuiftY on Counts
hladcouqble-' 
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,L,1
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n .retiree(s) avec sursrs

csunts/ciie/S d. acdrsetiotl

Probation
Peiod? de praPpuon de
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Odlai de Eaiement -s
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costs- Time
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peiementFined $........"..-.....-.-.....-.. &
amend6 de

Probation
Parlode de Probation de

$et
! -..----._--.

This is to certitY that

:-.--.:!-.--- costs- Time
$ de Hs.

this Document

countvcl,ets d ; accusation

avec sur9s

Sentenced to lmprisonment lor
Pei n e d' emorison nemen t de
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0efendant
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prpbation
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costs. Time
S de frais-

date ne

costs. Time

tsirth.--...-........--....--..

rbation ......--------
iod:e de Probation de

ntenced to lmDrisonment
tne d:emprisohneinent de

n YJP,*"#' 6) retirde(s)
r-l senlence susPended
I I condamnation avec sutsts

d'accugtion

.-..-.-. & $ .-..-...-
$el

$."..-..--.-...-.-...
ende de

rtenced

ed

countVchefs d' accusation
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ne
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de
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cQunts / chefs d'accusation

Fined $ ._.._-.._.-_"___,_ & $ Costs. Time to pay *------...--..,..-
Amende cte $ ef $ de frais. Delai de paiement

Probation
Peiode de probation
de

Sentenced to lmprisonment for
Peine d' em pisonn ement de

n withdrawn

Date of Birth
oate ae 91 1 M Vl;--

narbsance

sentence suspended
avec sursrls

counts / chefs d'accusation

Fined $ .___-._.___..... & $ Costs. Time to pay -_.____.Amendede $et $detrais" Debidepaiement

Date of Birth
Dabde DIJ

naissa'lce

Probation
Peiode de probation
de

Sentenced to lmprisonment for
Peine d'em p ri son neme nt de

n withdrawn sentence suspended
avec su^irs

M YIA

counts / chefs d'accusation

Fined $ ____._-.-=_ & $ Costs. Time to pay 
----..--.--.-.

Amende de $ et $ de trais. Delai de paiement

Date of Birth
Datede OIJ

naissance
M YIA

Probation
Periode de probation
de

Sentenced to lmprisonment for
Peine d' em pisonn ement d e

X withdrawn n sentence suspended
con da m n atio n avec sursis

munts / chefs d'actusation

Fined $ _'___-__'. & $ Costs. Time to pay '---_-.---
Amende de $ ef $ de li'ais. Delai de paiement

Date of Birth
Datede DIJ

nar.ssance
M Y/A

Probation
Peiode de probation
de

Sentenced to lmprisonment for
Peine d'em p riso n n em ent de

n withdrawn x sentence suspended
con d a mn ation avec sursis

counts / chefis d'accusation

Fined $ & $ --_---'- 
Costs. Time to pay 

.

emenae"Si{--"---Jet ---- $defrais. oeaiae67ieidht""""
Date of Birth

Date de
naissaDce

DIJ M YIA

Probation
Pedode de probation
de

Sentenced to lmprisonment for
Peine d' em pison nement de

n withdrawn
retiree(s)

sentence suspended
condamnation avec suds

Judge or Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Ontario
Juge ou juge de paix dans et pour la province de fontaio
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No. of lnformation I N" de la danonciation

Return Date of Summons / Sommation npportde b
September 9 ,yr. I an 2025

No. of lnformation I N'de la d6nonciation

Retum Date of Summons / Sommafion rappoftae le

September 9 ,yr. I an 2025

No. of lnformation I No de la denonciation

Retum Date of Summons / Sommalion rappoft6e le

,Y.l an

INFORMATION Against / DENONC tATtON VisantTION Against / DENONCTATTON Visant

HORVATH JR.

CHARGE: IACCUSATION:
i Unreglstered Dealer - 3 Counts, contrary to Motor Vehlcle

Dealers Act, 2002

TNFORMATION Against / DENONCTATION Visant

ANNA NAGY

(/,tUaquqduJatOQ

(/) tJJa(tuu)
d tJJot
OQ

CHARGE: IACCUSATION:
Unregistered Dealer - 3 Counts, contrary to Motor Vehicle
Dealers Act,2002

GHARGE: I ACCUSATION:

I Unfair Practlce - 2 Gounts, contrary to Consumer Protection Act, Unfalr Practice - 2 Gounts, contrary to Consumer Protection Act,

2002
i:

2002

n nX Anest
Arrestation

Summons
Sommelion

Wanant
Mandatx n nWarrant

Mandat

Anest
Anestation

Summons
Sommation

Reportable M.V.
Offence (H.T.A. 210)

Rapportv.M.
lcrrle.lelenule 2101

C.V.O.R. No. (Commercial Vehicles Only)

"i*'r"i'*T*"'T'*'|"T"'1
C.V.O.R. No. (Commercial Vehicles Only)
* 
i*' i' " r* T*' 

* 
T*" r-'T-1

Reportable M.V.
Offence (H.T.A. 210)

Rappottv.M.
iCode de la mub 210)

Was defendant owner?
Le defendeur 6tait-il prcpn6taire?

n Yes/oui I No/Non
F

Sex
Sexe

Birth Date / Dafe de naissanco
Daylutontnlvear
Jour I Mois lAnn6eoBlozlos

Was defendant owner?
Le dqfendeur 6lait-il prcpnabire?

n Yes/oui f] No/Non
M

t Sex
Sexe

Birth Date
Day
Jour

21

I Date de naissance
I ttontn I Year
I uors I AnnoeI rt I s+

Drive/s Licence Number / Numero du permis de conduite

lnvolves an Accident
lnfmction reliae e un acrident

Plate No. / Num6ro de plaque

lnformant
Denonciateur

Robin Lanigan

Date Sworn
Date d'assermentation

No. / No

(416) 226-4500
Ollficer I Agent de police

MLANIGAN

OMVICDist./Agency
Dist.lAgence$;b"'.

cFrt
cRu

pm I Salle d'audience

loom 92

n

Robin Lanigan

duNum6ro

1 226-4500

Plate No. I Numero do plaque

No. / No

Ar/

lnformant
Denonciateur

Date Sworn
Date d'assermentation

Dist./Agency OMVIC
Dtsl.lAgence

5 Ray Lawson Blvd
Brampton, ON LOY 5L7

Olftcer lAgent de police

R. LANIGAN

Bli: oMvrc

Courtroom I Salle d'audience

Courtroom 82

lnvolves an Accident
lnfaction reliae e un accident

5
n, ON LGY 5L7

Blvd

Summons
Sommation tr Wanant

Mandat n Arrest
Arrcstation

Reponable M.V.
Offence (H.T.A. 210)

Rappo,lv.M.
lcode de la route 2t0)

C.V.O.R. No. (Commercial Vehicles Only)

"i*'f "i'nnf^ "rf*"r*"T""|

Sex
Sexe

Birth Date / Dale de naissanco
Daylttontnlvear
rour 

I """ lennee

Was defendant owner?
Le d6fendeur 6tait-il propri6taire?

n Yes/oul ! No/Non

Driver's Licence Number / Numerc du permis de conduirelltlrr|lllll
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